
Res. No. 20-167 
Page 1 of 4 

RESOLUTION No. 20-167 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AWARDING INVITATION TO BID #2020-21, 
“DORAL CULTURAL ARTS CENTER,” TO KVC CONSTRUCTORS, INC, 
THE LOWEST, MOST RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE BIDDER; 
APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND KVC 
CONSTRUCTORS, INC IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FUNDING 
ALLOCATED WITHIN THE GENERAL OBLIGATION PARKS BOND 
ESTIMATED AT $8,500,000.00  FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE 
DORAL CULTURAL ARTS CENTER; AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH 
THE NEXT QUALIFIED FIRM SUCCESSIVELY IF AN AGREEMENT CAN 
NOT BE NEGOTIATED WITH THE TOP RANKED FIRM; AUTHORIZING 
THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT AND EXPEND 
ALLOCATED FUNDING FROM WITHIN THE GENERAL OBLIGATION 
PARKS BOND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; 
PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE 

 
WHEREAS, the proposed Downtown Doral Cultural Center is conceived as a 

place in which the community can gather to enjoy art, cultural activities and events that 

is representative of the beautiful City of Doral; and 

WHEREAS, During the October 10, 2018 council meeting, the city council 

approved Resolution No. 18-179 which approved the conceptual design of the 

Downtown Doral Cultural Center; and 

WHEREAS, On November 6, 2018, City of Doral voters approved the Parks 

Bond Referendum providing the City with the funding mechanism needed to proceed 

with the design, permitting, and construction of the projects outlined in the bond. The 

Downtown Doral Cultural Center is one of the projects as part of the Bond Referendum; 

and 

WHEREAS, Request for Qualifications No. 2019-01 was issued on January 4, 

2019 and the top three ranked firms were shortlisted to participate in the future 



Res. No. 20-167 
Page 2 of 4 

competitive proposal phase of this solicitation (Invitation to Bid – ITB); and 

WHEREAS, in response to Invitation to Bid #2020-21 for “Doral Cultural Arts 

Center” (the “Project”), the City received three (3) bids from the shortlisted-firms by the 

August 21st, 2020 deadline with all teams meeting the required criteria; and 

WHEREAS, upon review of bids received, and after conducting descoping 

meetings with all three firms, staff determined that KVC Constructors, Inc was the 

lowest most responsive and responsible bidder (the “Contractor”); and 

WHEREAS, a copy of Contractor’s Bid Submittal which includes the Construction 

Contract, ITB #2020-21 Inventory, and Bid Tabulation are all attached as Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that accepting the bid and entering into a 

contract for the Project with the Contractor in a not to exceed amount of $8,500,000.00, 

which includes an approximate 10% contingency for any unforeseen conditions, is in 

the best interest of the City; and  

WHEREAS, funds for these services will be allocated from the Park Bond Fund 

estimated at $8,500,000.00 in Fiscal Year 2019-20 in account number 

303.9000572.500650; and 

WHEREAS, funding for future change orders may be allocated from the Parks 

and Recreation Department Funds. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS: 

 



Res. No. 20-167 
Page 3 of 4 

Section 1. Recitals.  The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and 

incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference. 

Section 2. Approval. The contract between the City and KVC Constructors, 

Inc for the Project in an amount not to exceed funding allocated within the General 

Obligation Parks Bond, together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable 

to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney, is hereby 

approved.   

Section 3. Authorization.  The City Manager is authorized to execute the 

construction contract and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.  

Section 4. Implementation.  The City Manager and the City Attorney are 

hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the 

purpose and the provisions of this Resolution. 

Section 5. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon 

adoption. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 





KVC Constructors Link Construction Thornton Construction
Item 

Number Description Qty Cost Cost Cost

Sitework

101-1 Mobilization LS $60,034.00 $57,999.00 $40,000.00

101-2 Site Demolition LS $23,539.00 $35,977.00 Included in 102-6

102-1 Concrete Sidewalks And General Hardscape LS $46,489.00 $179,670.00 Included in 102-6

102-2 Underground Util ities LS $242,698.00 $264,486.00 Included in 102-6

102-3 Site Irrigation LS $38,675.00 $33,000.00 Included in 102-4

102-4 Landscaping/ Tree Removal, Protection And Relocation LS $282,430.00 $285,557.00 $286,107.00

102-5 Vehicular Dropoff/Boh Driveways LS $224,767.00 $71,051.00 Included in 102-6

102-6 Earthwork/Erosion Control LS $75,174.00 $59,513.00 $656,965.00

102-7 Site Lighting LS $136,367.00 $136,367.00 Included in 200-4

102-8 Site Furniture LS $93,167.00 $88,197.00 $60,519.00

102-9 Stepped Amphitheater Terraces LS $198,372.00 $105,604.00 Included in 102-8

102-10 Park Lighting LS $42,934.00 $42,934.00 Included in 200-4

Building

200-1 Building Foundation LS $353,455.00 $371,254.00 Included in 200-7

ITB No. 2020-21 
Doral Cultural Arts Center Construction

Bid Tally Sheet

Bid Tally ‐ ITB No. 2020‐21 1 8/27/2020



200-2 Building Plumbing LS $209,000.00 $184,324.00 $218,420.00

200-3 Building Mechanical/Hvac LS $459,098.00 $452,850.00 $452,500.00

200-4 Building Electrical LS $320,180.00 $317,524.00 $595,669.00

200-5 Building Fire/ Sprinkler System LS $58,000.00 $26,908.00 $24,027.00

200-6 Building Alarm / Av System LS $43,986.00 $43,986.00 Included in 200-4

200-7 Building Concrete Slabs/Walls/Structural LS $1,302,509.00 $1,462,260.00 $2,041,767.00

200-8 Building Stucco/Masonry LS $270,430.00 $380,234.00 $76,000.00

200-9 Building / Patio Gates LS Included $8,430.00 Included in 200-13

200-10 Building Floor Tiles/ Flooring LS $315,544.00 $67,187.00 $79,026.00

200-11 Ada Elevator System LS $78,548.00 $66,980.00 $0.00

200-12 Glazing/Windows LS $231,105.00 $204,427.00 $188,055.00

200-13 Exterior/Interior Doors & Hardware LS $146,608.00 $138,180.00 $196,647.00

200-14 Roofing LS $161,568.00 $118,910.00 $221,270.00

200-15 Lobby/Break Room Millwork LS $96,793.00 $94,784.00 $82,578.00

200-16 Building Interior/ Exterior Paint LS $116,239.00 $86,400.00 $81,450.00

200-17 Building Stairs/Railings/Roof Terrace Trellis LS $528,410.00 $522,500.00 $979,352.00

200-18 Wall Protection & Wall Covering LS In 200-16 N/A $0.00

200-19 Acoustical Ceiling LS $2,400.00 $3,890.00 $3,440.00

200-20 Window Treatment LS $26,430.00 $29,960.00 $21,930.00

200-21 Toilet Accessories And Partitions LS $25,211.00 $21,119.00 $18,699.00

200-22 Furniture, Fixtures And Equipment LS $14,702.00 $13,983.00 $15,205.00

Bid Tally ‐ ITB No. 2020‐21 2 8/27/2020



200-23 Fire Extinguisher LS $522.00 $1,022.00 $522.00

200-24 Building Fireproofing LS N/A Included in MEP Trades $9,080.00

200-25 Building Waterproofing LS $109,913.00 $131,055.00 $17,125.00

200-26 Building Structural Steel LS $231,831.00 $194,415.00 Included in 200-17

200-27 Material Testing LS $19,420.00 $36,138.00 $7,025.00

200-28 Signage LS $38,381.00 $17,750.00 $31,693.00

200-29 Elevator LS See 200-11 Included in ADA Elevator $65,000.00

Non-Direct Cost of Work

Management/ Oh/ Profit/General Conditions/ All Other 

Cost That Are Not Direct Cost Of The Work Carried Above
LS $931,028.00 $1,214,970.00 $1,084,325.00

Builders Risk Insurance LS $26,846.00 $26,535.00 $45,604.00

TOTAL $7,582,803.00 $7,598,330.00 $7,600,000.00

Base Bid Price Submitted $7,582,803.00 $7,598,331.00 $7,600,000.00

  

Bid Tally ‐ ITB No. 2020‐21 3 8/27/2020



Name Company Telephone No. Email Address
1 SCOTT BAKOS BERMELLO & AJAMIL 305‐989‐9953 SBAKOS@BERMELLOAJAMIL.COM

2 JOSHUA GARCIA LINK CONSTRUCTION GROUP  305‐665‐9826 JGARCIA@LINKCONSTRUCTIONGROUP.NET

3 ED W NADER III THORTON CONSTRUCTION INC 954‐271‐5690 ENADER@THORTON‐INC.COM

4 ABRAHAM JASSIR LINK CONSTRUCTION GROUP  305‐665‐9826 AJASSIR@LINKCONSTRUCTIONGROUP.NET

5 IAN DIXON  BERMELLO & AJAMIL 305‐860‐3721 IDIXON@BERMELLOAJAMIL.COM

6 ALEX FELIPE  KVC CONSTRUCTION ALEX.FELIPE@KVCCONSTRUCTION.COM

7 AL ZIRI KVC CONSTRUCTION AL.ZIRI@KVCCONSTRUCTORS.COM

8 LIZA TUREK BERMELLO & AJAMIL 786‐713‐9334 LTUREK@BERMELLOAJAMIL.COM

9 GARY ALPINE THORTON CONSTRUCTION INC 305‐402‐9400 GALPINE@THORNTON‐INC.COM

10 NESTOR CASTELLON LINK CONSTRUCTION GROUP  786‐229‐3967 NCASTELLO@LINKCONSTRUCTIONGROUP.NET

11 FREDDY LOPEZ‐MOBILIA THORTON CONSTRUCTION INC

ITB No. 2020‐21
DORAL CULTURAL ARTS CENTER CONSTRUCTION

PRE‐BID MEETING
July 24, 2020

1


















































































































































































	Res. No. 20-Award Doral Cultural Arts Center KVC Constructors Inc - Exhibit A.pdf
	2020-21 ITB KVC Constructors Inc.pdf
	KVC-ITB No. 2020-21 Doral Cultural Arts Center
	ITB No. 2020-21
	SKM_C454e K20082020460

	ITB No. 2020-21
	SKM_C454e K20082020460





